
s

Z c 0

a N

Umrn
U N o a

F Z R uU
O2Om

LUU Z N c
uQ39

0 Oo  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35887

35887
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35887 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of March 22, 2023 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on April

6, 2021, by and between GENERAL DYNAMICS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, INC., a

Virginia corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business at 3150 Fairview Park Drive, 

Suite 100, Falls Church, Virginia 22042, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in, connection with Intelligence Analyst Services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35887 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase the total annual contract amount

to $364, 732 and extend the term for one ( 1) additional one-year period; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section I.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

A. Contractor shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit "A-2", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, 

in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in

the manner described below, not to exceed Three Hundred Sixty -Four Thousand Seven

Hundred Thirty -Two Dollars ($ 364,732), at the Cates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"." 

2. Section 2. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on April 7, 

2021, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on April 6, 2024, unless sooner terminated as

provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. The

term may be extended for two (2) additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City
1

First Amendment

ADS:ag A20-04274
01506754. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

OTzca 12

0 ce
13

U> o

Uy o ° 14a

15
U R

o2om
LU z0@ 16
0L : 2 -. 
o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

I Manager." 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35887 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

0.1L C 71 , 2023

2023

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECtIO't' 30E Or

THE CITY CH RTER, 

fit, 2023

GENERAL DYNAMICS INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Virginia

By
Name

Title

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

BY 4 ° 
City Manager

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35887 is approved as to form on

j 4 2 2023. 

First Amendment

ADS:ag A20- 04274
01506754.DOCX

II-AA0kil

2

Attorney



General Dynamics

Information Technology
Contracts and Acquisition Management Office

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE ENGAGEMENTS

Signing Authority) 

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by the PRESIDENT of General Dynamics
Information Technology, Inc. in the GDIT Delegation of Authority to Execute
Engagement (Signing Authority) dated June 1, 2022, to enter into, execute and deliver
certain engagements on behalf of GDIT and its subsidiaries, managed entities, 

affiliates, and internal, intercompany joint venture arrangements ( e. g., General
Dynamics One Source, LLC and General Dynamics Global Force, LLC) ( hereinafter

collectively or individually referred to as " GDIT or " Company"), authority is hereby
granted to the employees of the Company listed in Attachment A hereto to enter into, 
execute and deliver, the specific engagements delineated in Attachment A on behalf

of GDIT in an amount in each case not to exceed the dollar limitation for the type of

engagement. 

2. Temporary or " single engagement' sub -delegations may be made in writing by the
employees in Attachment A to other Company employees provided that such sub - 
delegations are within the dollar amount authority levels and engagement types as set forth
in Attachment A. Single engagement sub -delegations issued by the employees in
Attachment A shall utilize a format similar in substance to thisdelegation. 

3. No " standing" sub -delegations can be further sub -delegated. 

4. The term " engagements" shall mean the engagements specified in Attachment A ( as

clarified and limited by the accompanying Notes) entered into on behalf of the Company
which obligate or commit the credit, funds, property or services of the Company; 
provided however, that the term " engagements" shall not include checks, drafts and

other orders on the funds of the Company. 

5. The delegation of authority is issued and effective as of April 12, 2023, and shall remain
in effect until June 1, 2023, unless earlier modified or withdrawn. 

Z_4 4 Z,! e

Lisa A Lax

Vice President, Contracts and Acquisition Management Office

General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc. 



Attachment A

Signing Authority

Title Engagement Type Authority Level

Division VP/ Sr. Director Contracts* 
A. B, B& P, C, D, M, P, S 150, 000, 000 ( CP) 

80,000, 000 (FFP) 

30, 000,000 (Commercial) 

15,000,000 ( Int' I) 

Sector Sr. Director/ Director/Sr. A, B, B& P, C, D, M 75, 000,000 ( CP) 

Manager 40,000, 000 (FFP) 
15, 000,000 (Commercial) 

7,500, 000 (Int' I) 

Sector Director EA and Praxis A, B, B& P, C, D, M, P, S 75,000, 000 (CP) 

40,000, 000 (FFP) 

15, 000, 000 (Commercial) 

7,500, 000 ( Intl) 

Business Area Sr. Manager A, B, B& P, C, D, M 60, 000, 000 ( CP) 

30. 000, 000 (FFP) 

12, 000, 000 ( Commercial) 

7,000, 000 ( Int' I) 

Contracts Manager, Contracts Experts, A, B, B& P, C, D, M 50,000,000 (CP) 

Contracts Fellow, and Business Area 25, 000, 000 (FFP) 

Lead - Contracts Administrator Senior 10, 000,000 (Commercial) 

Advisor 6,000, 000 ( Int' I) 

Contracts Administrator Senior Advisor A. B, B& P, C, D, M 40, 000, 000 ( CP) 

20, 000,000 ( FFP) 

8,000,000 (Commercial) 

5,000,000 ( Int' I) 

Contracts Administrator Advisor A, B, B& P, C, D, M 35, 000, 000 (CP) 

18,000,000 (FFP) 

7,000, 000 (Commercial) 

4,000,000 ( Int' I) 

Contracts Administrator Senior A, B, B& P, C, D, M 30,000, 000 (CP) 

18,000,000 ( FFP) 

5,000,000 (Commercial) 

3,000, 000 { Int' I) 

Contracts Administrator A, B, B& P, C, D, M 15,000,000 ( CP) 

5, 000, 000 ( FFP) 

Contracts Administrator Associate A, B, B& P, C, D, M 5,000,000 ( CP) 

500,000 (FFP) 

Staff VP Subcontracts, Division Sr. A, B, M, P, S 150, 000, 000 ( CP) 
Director of Subcontracts* 80,000,000 (FFP) 

Eagle Alliance Contracts Sr Manager 30,000, 000 (Commercial) 

Contracts Senior Manager (Fed Civ 15,000, 000 (Int' I) 

VISA Program Only) 

Sector Director/ Praxis Subcontracts A, B. M, P, S 75,000,000 ( CP) 

Manager 40,000, 000 (FFP) 
15, 000,000 (Commercial) 

7,500, 000 ( Int' I) 

Sector Sr. Manager Subcontracts A. B, M, P, S 75,000, 000 (CP) 

40,000, 000 (FFP) 

15,000, 000 (Commercial) 

7,500,000 ( Intl) 

Sector Manager Subcontracts/ Expert A, B, M, P, S 60, 000,000 ( CP) 

30,000,000 (FFP) 

12,000, 000 (Commercial) 

7, 000,000 (Int' I) 

Subcontracts Administrator Senior A, B, M, P, S 40,000, 000 (CP) 

Advisor 20,000,000 ( FFP) 

8, 000,000 (Commercial) 

Subcontracts Administrator Advisor A. B, M. P, S
35, 000,000 ( CP) 

18,000, 000 (FFP) 

7, 000,000 ( Commercial) 

Subcontract Administrator Senior A, B, M, P, S 30, 000,000 ( CP) 

18, 000,000 ( FFP) 

Eagle Alliance Procurement Analyst A, B, M, P, S 25, 000. 000. 00 ( CP) 

Senior Advisor 12,500, 000.00 ( FFP) 



Attachment A

Signing Authority

Subcontract Administrator A, B, M, P, S 15,000,000 ( CP) 

5, 000, 000 ( FFP) 

Eagle Alliance Procurement Analyst

Advisor

Subcontract Administrator Associate A, B, M, P, S
5,000, 000 ( CP) 

500,000 ( FFP) 



Attachment A

Signing Authority

Authority is given directly by the GDIT President under separate delegation. 

KEY

A Agreements, including nondisclosure agreements, consulting agreements, teaming agreements, memoranda of agreement, memoranda
of understanding, letters of intent, and authorizations to proceed. Note: Any agreements not in the ordinary course ( e. g., in connection
with a potential acquisition, merger or divestiture) may not be signed without approval from GD CHQ. Note: GDIT Legal Policy LEG- 
POL-G- 03, GDIT Legal Policy LEG- POL- G- 05 and GDIT Legal Policy LEG- POL-G- 08 should be followed when considering domestic
consulting agreements, teaming agreements and nondisclosure agreements. Nondisclosure agreements are not assigned a dollar value
for purposes of this delegation. 

B Business Documents (e.g.: applications, questionnaires, representations, etc.) 

B& P Bids, Offers, and proposals

C Contracts, such as government contracts and customer contracts. Note: Any contracts not in the ordinary course (e. g., in connection
with a potential acquisition, merger or divestiture) may not be signed without approval from GD CHQ. 

D Delivery and Task Orders

M Modifications and changes to contracts

P Purchase Orders and invoices relating hereto (except where signature of invoices is otherwise limited by GDIT policy). See FIN- POL-9, 
Delegation of Financial Authority and Approval -Level Matrices (ALMS) that address Purchase Orders. 

S Subcontracts ( and related task/delivery orders) and invoices relating thereto (except where signature of invoices is otherwise limited by
the division) 

NOTES - 

1. The Notes that accompany the GDIT Delegation of Authority to Execute Engagements ( Signing Authority) apply to this
CAMO Sub -delegation. 

2. " CP" for purposes of this Delegation means cost reimbursable and other cost-plus contract types, and time & materials

contracts, labor hour contracts and level of effort ( LOE) ( including firm fixed price LOE) contracts. 

3. " FFP' means firm fixed price contracts but does not include firm fixed price LOE contracts. 


